receivable to the financial institution in terms of IFRS 9 has been met,
the lease receivable is derecognised. If the derecognition criteria are not
met and the Group does not transfer all risks and rewards (i.e. credit risk),
the lease receivable is not derecognised. Refer to note 21.

2.5.27	 Current taxation

Current tax is calculated as amounts that are expected to be paid
(or recovered), using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted
or substantively enacted by the reporting period date. Deferred tax is
calculated on all taxable temporary differences that exist at the reporting
date, except those that are exempted based on IAS 12.

Telkom periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with
respect to situations in which the applicable tax regulation is subject
to interpretation. The Group establishes provisions where the position
is considered more likely than not to occur. The provision is recognised
and measured based on the single most likely outcome approach.

Extract from the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

Group

For the year ended 31 March 2020

As
previously

reported
Rm

Restatement*

Rm
Restated

Rm

Other expenses  (2 688)  (68)  (2 756)

EBITDA  9 602  (68)  9 534

Operating profit  2 687  (68)  2 619

Profit before taxation  974  (68)  906

Profit for the year  608  (68)  540

Total comprehensive income for the year  1 451  (68)  1 383

Profit attributable to:

Owners of Telkom  603  (68)  535

Non-controlling interests  5 –  5

Profit for the year  608  (68)  540

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Owners of Telkom  1 446  (68)  1 378

Non-controlling interests  5 –  5

Total comprehensive income for the year  1 451  (68)  1 383

Basic earnings per share (cents)  121.1  (13.6)  107.5

Diluted earnings per share (cents)  119.5  (13.5)  106.0

* Refer to note 2.3.1.1.

2.6	 Restatements to the consolidated statements of profit or loss and other
	 comprehensive income

38Telkom Annual Financial Statements 202137 Introduction statements |  Annual financial statements |  Annexure A

3.	 Segment information
The executive committee (exco) is the Group’s chief operating decision maker (CODM). Management has determined the operating segments based on
the reports reviewed by exco that are used to make strategic decisions, allocate resources and assess performance of each reportable segment.

The operating segments classification is based on the business units through which Telkom provides communications products and services via its

[…]

Service fees (1 951) (642) (454) (77) (274) 82 – (3 316)

Lease-related expenses (333) (171) (48) (4) 25 44 – (487)

Adjusted earnings before interest,
tax, depreciation and amortisation
(EBITDA) for reportable segments
including intersegmental
transactions 4 175 5 008 2 464 1 135 (128) – (681) 11 973

Reconciliation of operating profit to
profit before tax

Normalisations

Voluntary severance, retirement and
retrenchment package expenses (270)

Earnings before interest, tax,
depreciation and amortisation
(EBITDA) for reportable segments 11 703

Depreciation, amortisation,
impairments and write-offs (6 870)

Operating profit 4 833

Investment income 188

Income from associates 1

Net finance charges, hedging costs
and fair value movements (1 527)

Profit before taxation 3 495

Other segment information

Capital expenditure of property, plant
and equipment and intangible assets 2 942 4 597 519 217 173 – – 8 448

Extract from the consolidated statement of
financial position

Group

As at 31 March 2020 As at 1 April 2019

As
previously

reported
Rm

Restatement*

Rm
Restated

Rm

As
previously

reported
Rm

Restatement*

Rm
Restated

Rm

Equity and liabilities

Equity attributable to owners of the parent  29 504  (114)  29 390  29 573  (46)  29 527

Retained earnings  21 977  (114)  21 863  22 390  (46)  22 344

Total equity  29 475  (114)  29 361  29 768  (46)  29 722

Current liabilities  17 144  114  17 258  16 436  46  16 482

Provisions  1 892  114  2 006  1 316  46  1 362

Total liabilities  31 911  114  32 025  23 176  46  23 222

Total equity and liabilities  61 386 –  61 386  52 944  –  52 944

* Refer to note 2.3.1.1.

2.7	 Restatements to the consolidated statement of financial position

40Telkom Annual Financial Statements 202139 Introduction statements |  Annual financial statements |  Annexure A

Notes to the financial statements continued

for the year ended 31 March 2021

Restated March 20204

Openserve
Rm

Consumer5

Rm
BCX5

Rm
Gyro

Rm
Other5

Rm

Elimina-
tions

Rm

IFRS 16
reversal

Rm

Consoli-
dated

Rm

Revenue from external customers1,6 3 990 23 181 15 220 651 1 – – 43 043

Revenue from contracts with
customers recognised over time 3 880 20 232 13 728 – 1 – – 37 841

Voice  –  7 865 3 854  –  –  –  – 11 719

Interconnection  537  420  –  –  –  –  – 957

Data  3 216  11 555  3 268  –  1  –  – 18 040

Information technology services2  –  4  5 819  –  –  –  – 5 823

Customer premises equipment
related services2  –  96  738  –  –  –  – 834

Significant financing component
revenue  –  279  –  –  –  –  – 279

Sundry revenue  127  13  49  –  –  –  – 189

Revenue from contracts with customers
recognised at a point in time – 2 949 1 492 – – –  – 4 441

Customer premises equipment  –  2 470  460  –  –  –  – 2 930

Information technology hardware  –  –  1 032  –  –  –  – 1 032

Sundry revenue  –  479  –  –  –  –  – 479

Lease revenue3  110  –  –  651  –  –  – 761

Intersegmental operating revenue  11 145  259  2 280  777  1 403  (15 171)  (693)  –

Other income  274  575  81  10  754  (1 018)  –  676

Insurance service result  –  –  –  –  41  –  –  41

Total expenses (10 865) (21 381) (15 270) (251) (1 462) 16 189 – (33 040)

Cost of handsets, equipment,
software and directories  –  (3 372)  (2 253)  –  –  –  – (5 625)

Sales commission, incentives and
logistical costs  –  (1 782)  (224)  –  –  –  – (2 006)

Payments to other operators  (915)  (2 716)  (592)  –  –  540  – (3 683)

Employee expenses  (3 858)  (980)  (4 203)  (113)  (378)  5  – (9 527)

Selling, general and administrative
expenses  (3 929)  (11 668)  (7 428)  (125)  (814)  15 517  – (8 447)

Service fees  (1 866)  (591)  (510)  (11)  (306)  10  – (3 274)

Lease-related expenses  (297)  (272)  (60)  (2)  36  117  – (478)

Adjusted earnings before interest, tax,
depreciation and amortisation
(EBITDA) for reportable segments
including intersegmental transactions  4 544  2 634  2 311  1 187  737  –  (693) 10 720

Reconciliation of operating profit to
profit before tax

Normalisations

Voluntary severance, retirement and
retrenchment package expenses (1 186)

Earnings before interest, tax,
depreciation and amortisation
(EBITDA) for reportable segments 9 534

Depreciation, amortisation,
impairments/(reversals) and write-offs (6 915)

Operating profit 2 619

Investment income  79

Income/(loss) from associates 11

Net finance charges, hedging costs
and fair value movements (1 803)

Profit before taxation 906

Other segment information

Capital expenditure of property, plant
and equipment and intangible assets  2 992  3 760  552  203  248  –  –  7 755

[…]

An interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on an increase or decrease of 1% (100 basis points) in the South African market interest rates and the prevailing
information as at the reporting date.

The analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. The analysis of changes in interest rates is performed on the same basis as was used in prior years.

If interest rates had been 100 basis points higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, the profit for the year ended 31 March 2021 would
decrease/increase by R100 million (31 March 2020: decrease/increase by R109 million) for Group and R99 million (31 March 2020: decrease/increase by
R100 million) for Company.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity to a 100 basis points change in the interest rates (1%) on profit before taxes, with all other variables held
constant:

Group
movement

Company
movement

Classes of financial instruments per statement of financial position

+ 1%
Profit

Rm

- 1%
Profit

Rm

+ 1%
Profit

Rm

- 1%
Profit

Rm

2021

Assets

Other financial assets 3 (3) – –

Finance lease receivable 3 (3) – –

Liabilities

Other financial liabilities 97 (97) 99 (99)

Interest rate swaps 83 (83) 83 (83)

Forward exchange contracts 16 (16) 16 (16)

Asset finance payable (2) 2 – –

100 (100) 99 (99)

2020

Assets

Other financial assets 7 (7) 7 (7)

Forward exchange contracts 7 (7) 7 (7)

Liabilities

Other financial liabilities 93 (93) 93 (93)

Interest rate swaps 93 (93) 93 (93)

Interest-bearing debt 9 (9) – –

109 (109) 100 (100)

72Telkom Annual Financial Statements 202171 Introduction statements |  Annual financial statements |  Annexure A

Notes to the financial statements continued

for the year ended 31 March 2021

14.	 Financial instruments and risk management continued

14.5	 Market risk continued

Foreign exchange currency risk
The foreign currency sensitivity analysis is based on a 10% strengthening or weakening of the rand against all currencies, from the rates applicable and
prevailing information as at the reporting date.

If foreign exchange rates had been 10% higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, the Group and Company's profit for the year ended
31 March 2021 would increase/decrease by R264 million for Group (31 March 2020: increase/decrease by R94 million) and R261 million for Company
(31 March 2020: increase/decrease by R96 million).

The following table illustrates the sensitivity to a 10% change in the exchange rates before taxes, with all other variables held constant:

Group Company

+ 10%
movement

(Depreciation)
Rm

- 10%
movement

(Appreciation)
Rm

+ 10%
movement

(Depreciation)
Rm

- 10%
movement

(Appreciation)
Rm

2021

Assets

Other financial assets 36 (36) 36 (36)

Firm commitments 36 (36) 36 (36)

Liabilities

Other financial liabilities (285) 285 (284) 284

Firm commitments 185 (185) 185 (185)

Forward exchange contracts (470) 470 (469) 469

Interest-bearing debt (13) 13 (13) 13

Financial guarantees (2) 2 – –

(264) 264 (261) 261

2020

Assets

Other financial assets 385 (335) 382 (332)

Forward exchange contracts 385 (335) 382 (332)

Foreign trade receivables 1 (1) – –

Liabilities

Other financial liabilities (272) 222 (272) 222

Firm commitments (272) 272 (272) 272

Forward exchange contracts – (50) – (50)

Interest-bearing debt (14) 14 (14) 14

Financial guarantees (1) 1 – –

Foreign trade payables (5) 5 – –

94 (94) 96 (96)

14.6	 Equity price risk

The Group's investments are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future values of the investment securities. Changes in the
fair value of equity securities held by the Group will fluctuate because of changes in market prices, caused by factors specific to the individual equity
issuer, or factors affecting all similar equity securities traded on the market. The Group is not exposed to commodity price risk. The Group manages the
equity price risk through diversification and placing limits on individual and total equity instruments. Reports on the equity portfolio are submitted to the

[…]

(Light) ultimate table, as published by the Actuarial Society of South Africa, for
pre-retirement purposes and the PA(90) ultimate table, minus one year age rating
as published by the Institute and Faculty of Actuaries in London and Scotland, for
retirement purposes.

Number of members 5 191 6 088 5 191 6 088

Number of pensioners 13 049 12 983 13 049 12 983

100Telkom Annual Financial Statements 202199 Introduction statements |  Annual financial statements |  Annexure A

Telkom ESOP grants

Vesting financial year

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Telkom ESOP – 2018 financial year

Vesting timelines 100%  –   –   –   –

Probability of meeting non-market related criteria 92%  –   –   –   –

Telkom ESOP – 2019 financial year

Vesting timelines  –  100%  –   –   –

Probability of meeting non-market related criteria  –  92%  –   –   –

Telkom ESOP – 2020 financial year

Vesting timelines  –   –  100%  –   –

Probability of meeting non-market related criteria  –   –  92%  –   –

29.	 Employee benefits continued

 Increase/(decrease) on the post-employment liability

Group Company

31 March
2021

Rm

31 March
2020

Rm

31 March
2021

Rm

31 March
2020

Rm

Sensitivity analysis

The Telkom Pension Fund

Increase in discount rate by 0.5% (1) (1) (1) (1)

Decrease in discount rate by 0.5% 1 1 1 1

Increase in inflation rate by 1% 3 3 3 3

Decrease in inflation rate by 1% (3) (3) (3) (3)

Increase in salary inflation by 1% 3 3 3 3

Decrease in salary inflation by 1% (3) (3) (3) (3)

Change in post-retirement mortality rating from -1 to -2 years 1 1 1 1

Change in post-retirement mortality rating from -1 to 0 years (1) (1) (1) (1)

The Telkom Retirement Fund

Increase in discount rate by 0.5% (1 150) (626) (1 150) (626)

Decrease in discount rate by 0.5% 1 254 914 1 254 914

Increase in inflation rate by 1% 2 723 1 997 2 723 1 997

Decrease in inflation rate by 1% (2 302) (1 202) (2 302) (1 202)

Increase in net TRF fund rate by 0.5% 382 319 382 319

Decrease in net TRF fund rate by 0.5% (376) (74) (376) (74)

Increase in TRF take-up ratio from 53.3% to 100% 605 90 605 90

Medical benefits

Increase in discount rate by 0.5% (49) (49) (49) (49)

Decrease in discount rate by 0.5% 52 52 52 52

Increase in inflation rate by 1% 86 86 86 86

Decrease in inflation rate by 1% (77) (77) (77) (77)

Change in post-retirement mortality rating from -1 to -2 years 71 70 71 70

Change in post-retirement mortality rating from -1 to 0 years (69) (68) (69) (68)

Telephone rebates

Increase in discount rate by 0.5% (12) (11) (12) (11)

Decrease in discount rate by 0.5% 13 12 13 12

Increase in inflation rate by 5% 195 189 195 189

Change in post-retirement mortality rating from -1 to -2 years 5 4 5 4

Change in post-retirement mortality rating from -1 to 0 years (5) (5) (5) (5)

Increase in normal retirement age from 55 years to 60 years (26) (29) (26) (29)

Decrease in normal retirement age from 55 years to 50 years 22 26 22 26

Share scheme
Telkom's shareholders approved the Telkom forfeitable share plan (FSP) and the additional share award (ASA) at the September 2013 annual general
meeting.

The FSP is made up of the long-term incentive plan (LTIP) and the employee share ownership plan (ESOP).

In the FSP, employees acquire shareholder rights on the grant date on the forfeitable shares (these include dividends and voting rights).

An employee turnover assumption of 1.87% to 8.64% has been used in calculating the expected number of shares that will vest. The turnover relates
to the various entities within the Group.